



## Hill Field Road/400 West Sewer Upgrade Project

*Construction is scheduled to begin early November 2023. Most work will be completed in the shoulder of the roadway.*

**Beginning in early November, the North Davis Sewer District will begin sewer line upgrades along 400 West between Gordon Avenue and Golden Avenue in Layton. In early spring 2024, work will continue northward on Hill Field Road to Antelope Drive.** The project will remove and replace existing sewer manholes and pipes and install upsized pipes to meet current and future wastewater/sewer collection needs. Sewer line work will occur along the western shoulder of the roadway.

Upon 400 West completion in early spring 2024, work will continue northward on Hill Field Road, with two lanes of traffic maintained in each direction for this work. Project completion is expected by late fall 2024.

### 400 West Construction Impacts

During construction, 400 West businesses and residents should expect:

- Crews will begin in early November at Golden Avenue and work northward in segments towards Gordon Avenue.
- Active construction from 7 a.m. – 6 p.m., Monday through Friday. Weekend work is not currently planned but may be scheduled as needed.
- Traffic will be shifted to the east side of the road. One-lane traffic will be directed by flaggers during daytime hours and a temporary traffic signal will be used when crews are off-site. Temporary detours will be necessary as work progresses to Gordon Avenue. Please follow posted detour signage.
- Business and residential access will be maintained. Residential driveways should not be affected. Business driveways will be closed one at a time, with access maintained at alternate points. Business accesses will be marked with signs.
- Utility service interruptions are not planned with this project, however, 48-hour advance notice will be provided if they become necessary.
- Business parking stalls may be temporarily closed to accommodate manhole replacements with advance coordination with affected businesses.
- Please reduce speeds, watch for flaggers and use caution in work zones.
- Crews will work to minimize noise, dust and vibrations as much as possible.

**Questions?** If you have any questions or concerns about the project, please contact the public information team at:

 385-509-1013  [hillfieldsewer@jub.com](mailto:hillfieldsewer@jub.com)

To receive weekly email updates, please send an email with "updates" in the subject line.

